
June 3, 2016Mr. Howard RobinsonDirector of Public Works/City of Milton710 South Janesville StreetMilton, WI  53563
Subject:  Booster Station and Above Grade PRV Vault – Procurement Bid Results

Dear Mr. Robinson:The City of Milton went out for bids to procure pre-manufactured booster pumping stationequipment, in advance of obtaining bids for a general contractor to install and connect the equipmentto obtain a functioning high pressure zone on the City’s south-side. The Procurement equipmentincluded obtaining and having delivered to City, a complete prefabricated above-grade boosterpumping station and a prefabricated above-grade PRV vault in a modular building, complete withbase frame, floor, walls, roof, and the following features:A. All internal piping, valves, fittings, supports, meters, control valves, pumps, motors, controlsand other necessary appurtenances as shown on the plans and specified herein.B. All wall mounted and ceiling mounted HVAC, electrical and plumbing amenities.C. Provisions to allow for electrical, plumbing, water main and SCADA control connections.The base bid project included three booster pumps with provisions to install a fourth in the future.An Alternative Additive Bid was also envisioned to install four functioning pumps at time of delivery.Two bids for the Booster Station and Above Grade PRV Vault – Procurement project were receivedon June 2, 2016.  A summary of the lump sum bids received from the two manufacturers of thisequipment is noted below, which includes the alternative to ADD a fourth booster pump to the basebid equipment.
Bidder Lump Sum Bid ADD for 4th BoosterEngineered Fluid Inc. $246,327.00                                   $11,015.00Centralia, ILUSEMCO, Inc. $346,460.00 $13,970.00Tomah, WI

We only expected bids from the two manufacturers noted above.  As noted the apparent low bidderfor the Booster Station and Above Grade PRV Vault – Procurement Project is Engineered Fluid, Inc.of Centralia, IL with a lump sum base bid $246,327.00.   The second low bidder was USEMCO, Inc, ofTomah, WI with a bid of $346,460.00.



Mr. Howard Robinson, DPW June 3, 2016
City of Milton, WI 150152.40  Page 2

Bid AlternativeAs noted above, one bid alternate was taken to allow for a fourth booster pump to be added to thestation at time of delivery, versus waiting for the future, to accommodate potential future expansionof the high pressure zone to the south.  Costs to add the fourth booster pump is relatively small atthis time and would allow for additional fire protection by adding a fourth pump for 2,000 gpm oftotal boosted pump capacity now, versus 1,500 gpm with the three base bid booster pumps.  Theunknown is how quickly the high pressure zone will develop and if the pump would really be neededwithin the next 10 to 20 years. If development is expected, we would recommend accepting thealternative to add the fourth booster pump.Selection of this alternative has no bearing on the determination of low bidder, hence we wouldrecommend adding the fourth booster pump, if there is sufficient budget available.
Estimated Remaining Construction Costs to Install Booster Station Equipment

Booster Station at Elevated Tank PRV Vault at Well No. 4
Items Amount Items AmountInstall $     50,000 Install $       25,000Electrical/SCADA $     50,000 Electrical/SCADA $       20,000Site Work (w/ paving) $     25,000 Site Work $         5,000Generator (Complete) $     40,000 Generator n/aWatermain/Sanitary $       5,000 Watermain $         2,500Subtotal $  170,000 Subtotal $       52,500Bonds/GC/Insurance $     12,000 Bonds/GC/Insurance $         4,000
Total Construction $  182,000 Total Construction $       56,500Contingency (10%) $     18,000 Contingency (10%) $         8,000
SUBTOTAL PROJECT $  200,000 SUBTOTAL PROJECT $       64,500

TOTAL REMAINING $  264,500

Bid Award ConsiderationsBaxter & Woodman, Inc. has had prior work experiences with the two bidders in the past.  We alsocontacted Engineered Fluid Inc. and they are ready to begin work on the project.Based on the above the low responsive and responsible bidder is Engineered Fluid Inc., with a lumpsum bid of $246,327.00.  If desired the City could decide to accept the Alternative of $11,015.00 andadd it to the contract, which would make the revised award total $257,342.00.Baxter and Woodman will be providing construction services on this project, including contractadministration and part-time on-site observation of construction.



Mr. Howard Robinson, DPW June 3, 2016
City of Milton, WI 150152.40  Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the procurement bids received, please feel free tocontact me.
Sincerely,BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC.CONSULTING ENGINEERS
Gerald D. Groth, P.E.


